
ORDINANCE NO. 07-10-09-A 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE APPLICATION FOR A CONDITIONAL 
USE PERMIT TO AUTHORIZE A RESTAURANT AND A BANK WITH DRIVE 
THROUGH LANES IN THE UPLANDS VILLAGE CENTER FOR LOTS 2 AND 3 
AND BUILDINGS 3 AND 6 FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT THE 
NORTHEAST CORNER OF FM 2244 AND TENNISON IDLL DRIVE; WIDCH 
PROPERTY IS ZONED PLANNED DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT WITH A BASE 
RETAIL DISTRICT ZONING; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND 
PROVIDING FOR CERTAIN CONDITIONS; 

WHEREAS, an application for a Conditional Use Permit has been filed by Carr 
Development, Inc. as the General Partner of Upvillage, Ltd., for property owned by 
Upvillage, Ltd. and located at the comer of FM 2244 and Tennison Hill Drive described 
as Lots 2 and 3 and Buildings 3 and 6 of Uplands Village Center in the City of Bee Cave, 
Texas and requesting authorization for operation of a bank with drive through lanes and a 
drive through restaurant in an area currently zoned as a Planned Development District 
with a base Retail Zoning; 

WHEREAS, a bank with drive through lanes and a drive through restaurant are 
authorized in this Planned Development District zoning district upon the granting of a 
Conditional Use Permit; 

WHEREAS, approval of the Conditional Use Permit has been recommended by the 
Planning and Zoning Commission at its meeting held on October 2, 2007; 

WHEREAS, Applicant has submitted an amended site plan and other necessary 
information as required by this Planned Development Distrivt zoning and has complied 
with the requirements of the City of Bee Cave Ordinances for issuance of a Conditional 
Use Permit; 

WHEREAS, the notice as required by the City's Zoning Ordinance has been published in 
the official newspaper and given to adjacent property owners; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council and the Planning and Zoning Commission have each 
conducted a Public Hearing on the Application for issuance of a Conditional Use Permit 
wherein public comment was received and considered on the Application; 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the use of Building l_on Lotll_ofthe subject 
property as a bank with drive through lanes and the use of Building (p on Lot.lfi_ as 
a restaurant, but without a drive through, with the conditions listed below, are appropriate 
uses for the property. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF BEE CAVE, TEXAS: 



Section 1. The City Council finds that the information submitted in the Application 
for a Conditional Use Permit submitted by Applicant meets the requirements of the City 
of Bee Cave Zoning Ordinance, except as specified below, for the Property described in 
Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein. 

Section 2. Uses. A Conditional Use Permit is hereby authorized, subject to the 
conditions listed in Section 4, for use of Building 3 on Lot ,;.. 6 of the Property as 
a bank with drive through lanes and for use of Building _w__ on Lot J. e as a 
restaurant. 

Section 3. Site Plan. The amended site plan as required by Planned Development 
District Ordinance No. 01-03-13 and referenced as Exhibit B is hereby approved 
conditioned upon a revision of the site plan in accordance with the conditions described 
herein. 

Section 4. Conditional Use Permit. The City Council hereby approves a Conditional 
Use Permit to the applicant upon the following terms and conditions: 

1. Permittee shall not commence development until it has secured all permits and 
approvals as required by the City of Bee Cave zoning regulations, ordinances or 
any permits required by regional, State and Federal agencies; including amending 
the applicant's proposed site plan to remove the drive through lane for the 
restaurant. 

2. Permittee shall not utilize a drive through for the restaurant. 

3. This Conditional Use Permit authorizes development of the subject property only 
as a bank with drive through lanes and as a restaurant. 

4. The drive through lanes for the bank shall not open or operate before 7 am on 
weekdays. All other operation hours for the restaurant and the bank shall be in 
accordance with Ordinance No. 01-03-13. 

Section 5. Severability. Should any sentence, paragraph, subdivision, clause, phrase, 
or section of this Ordinance be adjusted or held to be unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid, 
the same shall not affect the validity of this Ordinance in whole or any part or provision 
thereof, other than the part so declared to be invalid, illegal or unconstitutional, and shall 
not affect the validity of the City's Zoning Ordinance or Map as a whole. 



Section 6. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage 
and publication as required by law. 

PASSEDANDAPPROVEDthis q'ti:.- dayof 6~ ,2007. 

APPROVED: 

ATIEST: 

[SEAL] 



NOlES: 

1. STRIPE ALL PARKING SPACES AS SHOWN-2 COATS, 4" 
· WIDE ('I'ELLOW). 

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL THE "DIG lESS" CENlER 
(1-800-344-8377) FOR UllUTY LOCA liONS PRIOR TO ANY 
WORK IN CITY EASEMENTS OR STREET RIGHTS-OF-WAY. 

3. PAINT 'THE CURB RED \\ITH 'MillE STENCIUNG OR 'MillE 
WITH RED STENCIUNG READING "FIRE ZONE/TOW AWAY 
ZONE" OR "FIRE LANE/TOW AWAY ZONE" IN LETlERING AT 
LEAST 3 INCHES IN HEIGHT. SUCH SlENCILING SHALL BE AT 
INlERVALS OF 35 FEET OR LESS. ALTERNATE MARKING OF 
THE FIRE LANES MAY BE APPROVED BY THE FIRE CHIEF 
PROVIDED THE FIRE LANES ARE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED AT 
INlERVALS NOT TO EXCEED 35 FEET. 

4. LANE CLOSURES ARE ONLY ALLOWED FROM 9 AM UNTIL 4 PM 
MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY. LANE CLOSURES ARE NOT ALLOWED IF 
PAVEMENT IS WET OR ICY. CONSTRUCTION WORK WITHIN THE 
RIGHT OR WAY OF FM 2244 MUST BE SCHEDULED FOR MONDAY 
THROUGHT FRIDAY DURING DAYUGHT HOURS. CONTRACTOR SHALL 
CONTACT TXDOT AT 288-4761 AT LEAST 48-HOURS PRIOR TO 
WORKING IN THE RIGHT'-.,. WAY. ~ 

5. THE PRIMARY CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR KEEPING THE 
STATE ROADWAY FREE OF MUD, ROCKS, AND OTHER DEBRIS. IF 
THE HIGHWAY BECOMES UNSAFE FOR TRAFFIC BECAUSE OF 
DEBRIS FROM THE CONSTRUCTION SITE, THE CONTRACTOR MUST 
CLEAN THE ROADWAY IMMEDIAlELY AND SUSPEND WORK IF 
NECESSARY. 
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NOTES: 

1. PHASE 1 CONSISTS OF 1HE ENllRE PROJECT, EXCEPT FOR 1HE CONSlRUCllON OF BUILDINGS 3 & 4. 
ALL PARKING, DRIVES, AND CURB TO BE INSTALLED IN PHASE 1. 

2. PHASE 2 IS THE CONSTRUCllON OF BUILDING 3. 

3. PHASE 3 IS THE CONSlRUCllON OF BUILDING 4. PHASE ONE BLOCK"A" 

\ \ 96/197 m 
4. SIGNS CONCERNING THE SENSITIVE NATURE OF 1HE POROUS PAVEMENT SHALL BE POSlED WITH THE 
FOLLO\\ING LANGUAGE: "- · ""· THEUPL ~~~~~Wl====~~~~~~~========~~~L:======l \ 36128 0.83 

\.. \. Sidewalk 9506 0.22 Concrete sidewalkS ECOLOGICALLY SENSillVE PAVEMENT 
, 

1 
2 Misc. Cone. 2902 0.07 Dumpster pads The pavement on this site Is an ecologically sensitive water quality feature. 

\ Porous Pl.ml 99260 2.28 1. Do not pile dirt or allow the flow of sediment onto this pavement. 
~ 1 Landscape (undetalnecl) 47331 1.09 Does not flowlo detention ponds 2. All landscaping must be established to prevent the washing or floating of material onto the pavement. 
~ \ 25' undislurbed landscape area at rear of 3.Report all fuel or chemical spills Immediately to VOBC, (512)263-2151 • 
.,; Restriclecl Landscape 11403 0.26 property 4.Special maintenance Is required fer this pavement. Contact VOBC before performing any r•ovement 

SEWER LINE TREES TO REMAJN 

/ " 
SANITARY SE\\tR MANHOLE 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 
CONNECTION ) a I 1REES TO BE REMOVED 
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AC PADS ® 
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PROJECT SUMMARY 

TOTAL SITE • 5.020 Ae • 218,533 sf 
EXISTING ZONING cr PORD 

/ 

BUILDING 1·1 STORY RETAIUDFFICE 
6,000 sf RETAIUOFFICE 
MAX HEIGHT OF BUILDING • 28'-6" 
FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION • 898.50 
FOUNDATION TYPE~ SLAB ON GRADE 

BUILDING 2 ·1 STORY RETAJUOFFICE 
4,000 sf RETAJUOFFICE 
MAX HEIGHT OF BUILDING a 24'-4" 
FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION a 898.50 
FOUNDATION TYPE • SLAB ON GRADE 

BUILDING S • 1 STORY RETAIUOFFICE 
3,285 sf RETAIUOFPICE 
MAX HEIGHT OF BUILDING a 20'..&" 
FINISHED FLOOR ELEVA nON • 899.20 
FOUNDATION TYPE a SLAB ON GRADE 

BUILDING 4 ·1 STORY RETAIUOFFICE 
7,200 sf RET AIUOFFICE 
MAX HEIGHT OF BUILDING .. 17'-0" 
FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION a BS7.70 
FOUNDAnON TYPE • SLAB ON GRADE 

BUILDING! ·1 STORY RETAIUOFFICE 
14,000 sf RETAlUOFFICE 
MAX HEIGHT OF BUILDING • 26'-5' 
FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION • 898.20 
FOUNDATION TYPE 111 SLAB ON GRADE 

BUILDING 6 ·1 STORY RETAIUOFFICE 
1,618 sr RETAIUOFFICE 
MAX HEIGHT OF BUILDING • 24'-4" 
FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION • 893.20 
FOUNDAnON TYPE • SLAB ON GRADE 

TOTAL BUILDING SF •36,128 . 

IRON ROD FENCE 

WIRE FENCE 

CHAIN LINK FENCE 

ELIECTRICAL MANHOLE 

PARKING COUNT 

36,128 SF '1 SPACE PER 200 SF •181 SPACES 
TOTALSPACESREQUIRED•181 SPACES 
TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED •182 SPACES 

10HC 
4HC(VAN) 

OPTIONAL: CLASS Ill BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED • 5% OF 196 SPACES •10 
CLASS Ill BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED •16 

IMPERVIOUS COVER: 
BUILDING 111 36,128 SF 
CONC. DUMPSTER PADS a 2,902 SF 
SIDEWALKS • 9,506 SF 

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS COVER • 48,536 SF 122.21% 
TOTAL EXISnNG IMPERVIOUS COVER • 0 SF I 0% 
TOTAL BUILDING COVERAGE • 36,128 SF 117,16% 

I"CRVIOUS PAVEMENI• iJ9,26D SF 
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